PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7537244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARGENX BVBA	06/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARGENX BV	
Street Address:	9052 ZWIJNAARDE	
Internal Address:	INDUSTRIEPARK ZWIJNAARDE 7	
City:	GHENT	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	9052	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8444976
Patent Number:	8524231
Patent Number:	9428580
Patent Number:	9221918
Patent Number:	9315576
Patent Number:	9346891
Patent Number:	8835607
Patent Number:	9540437
Patent Number:	8637027
Patent Number:	9884917
Patent Number:	9688774
Patent Number:	9631027
Patent Number:	10676535
Patent Number:	9688773
Patent Number:	9765148
Patent Number:	8834882
Patent Number:	9765149
Patent Number:	11072665
Patent Number:	9926364

PATENT REEL: 061090 FRAME: 0578

507490354

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10183995
Patent Number:	11117959
Patent Number:	10040870
Patent Number:	10487156
Patent Number:	11161900
Patent Number:	10316073

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)275-8374

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6177287100

Email: BOSPatents@dechert.com, Danielle.Downing@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE, 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: 100 OLIVER STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	404373 NAME CHANGE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW T. WILKINS
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew T. Wilkins/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=argenx_BV_Name_Change_Document#page1.tif source=argenx_BV_Name_Change_Document#page2.tif source=argenx_BV_Name_Change_Document#page3.tif source=argenx_BV_Name_Change_Document#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 061090 FRAME: 0579



Copy to be published in the annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette after filing of the deed with the clerk

Reserved for the Belgian *20324744*
Official Gazette

[stamp:] Filed 03-06-2020 Clerk

Company no.: 0818292196

Name

(in full): argenx

(abbreviated):

Legal form: A limited liability company

Full address of the registered office Industriepark-Zwijnaarde 7

9052 Ghent

Subject of deed:

DISMISSALS, APPOINTMENTS, CHANGE OF LEGAL FORM

"argenx"

Private limited company

With registered office in the Flemish Region

With address in 9052 Zwijnaarde, Industriepark Zwijnaarde 7

RPR Ghent, Ghent department VAT BE 0818.292.196

Redesignation of balance sheet item - Increase of the contributed capital by contribution in cash with issue of new shares -

Reformulation of the Articles of Association - Confirmation of the directors

From the minutes drawn up by Johan Kiebooms LL.M., associated Notary in Antwerp, on 3 June 2020;

IT APPEARS THAT:

The extraordinary General Meeting of the private limited company "argenx", located in the Flemish Region, with address in 9052 Zwijnaarde, Industriepark Zwijnaarde, RPR Ghent, Ghent division VAT BE 0818.292.196;

HAS DECIDED, AMONG OTHER THINGS:

On proposal to the shareholders, in application of Article 5:121 §2 of the Belgian Companies Code, to, by means of a unanimous decision of the General Meeting at which the sole shareholder is present or represented, waive:



On the last page of Section B state:

<u>Front</u>: Name and capacity of the acting notary, or of the person(s) authorised to represent the legal entity towards third parties

Back: Name and signature (this does not apply to deeds of the type "Communications").

REEL: 061090 FRAME: 0580

Reserved for the Belgian Official Gazette

Section B - continuation



To align the company's Articles of Association in accordance with the provisions of the Belgian Company Code, whereby:

- 1. The company has the legal form of a private limited company, abbreviated as "BV".
- 2. the registered office is located in the Flemish Region;
- 3. the address that will not be stated in the Articles of Association is located in 9052 Zwijnaarde, Industriepark Zwijnaarde 7:
- 4. the email address of the company, which shall be stated in the Articles of Association, and on which any communication between a shareholder, a director or, if applicable, the statutory auditor, and the company shall from now on be deemed valid, is "legal@argenx.com";
 - 5. the website of the company, which shall be mentioned in the Articles of Association, is "www.argenx.com";
- 6. the company has issued thirty-nine million, one hundred and fifty-six thousand five hundred and sixty-eight (39,156,568) shares, all enjoying the same rights and benefits, which all enjoy equal voting rights, participate in the profit and in any liquidation balance:
- 7. the company shall be managed by one (1) director, and whereby the company shall be validly represented in and out of court by this sole director;
- 8. In accordance with the provisions of Article 5:154 of the Belgian Companies Code, the shareholders shall have the right to exit the company at the expense of its capital;
- 9. in accordance with the possibility provided for in Article 5:155 of the Belgian Companies Code, the General Meeting is authorised to exclude a shareholder;
- 10. In accordance with the provisions of Article 5:156 of the Belgian Companies Code, a shareholder, in the levent of death, bankruptcy, apparent insolvency, liquidation or incompetence declaration, is deemed to retire at that time by operation of law;

and whereby the provisions of the existing Articles of Association, in particular the essential provisions, shall be transferred unchanged as much as possible in the new Articles of Association under the application of the Belgian Companies Code, whereby the company will continue the legal personality and keep the accounts, and on the understanding that on this occasion the Articles of Association shall be fully amended, reformulated, shall be simplified or supplemented where possible or necessary and shall subsequently adopt a completely new text for the Articles of Association.

THE NEW TEXT OF THE COMPANY'S ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION IS SHOWN, AMONG OTHER THINGS, FROM THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Name

On the last page of Section B state:

<u>Front</u>: Name and capacity of the acting notary, or of the person(s) authorised to represent the legal entity towards third parties

Back: Name and signature (this does not apply to deeds of the type "Communications").

REEL: 061090 FRAME: 0581

Reserved for the Belgian Official Gazette

Section B - continuation

- 1. The company has the legal form of a private limited company, abbreviated as "BV".
- 2. Its name is "argenx".
- 3. The name, or if applicable the abbreviated name, must always be preceded by or followed by the indication of the legal form, or the acronym thereof.

Registered office - Website and communication

- 1. The registered office of the company is located in the Flemish Region.
- 2. The sole director is authorised to move the registered office of the company within Belgium insofar as this relocation in accordance with the applicable language legislation does not require an amendment of the language of the Articles of Association. Since the address of the company is not mentioned in the Articles of Association, the decision of the governing body regarding the relocation of the registered office within the Flemish region does not require an amendment of the Articles of Association
 - 1. Each relocation of the registered office is published in the Annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette.
 - 2. The company's website is www.argenx.com.
 - 3. The email address of the company is legal@argenx.com.

Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 39 of these Articles of Association, any communication between a shareholder, a director or, where applicable, the statutory auditor, and the company, shall be deemed valid via this email address.

Purpose

The company's purpose, in Belgium and abroad, on its own behalf and on behalf of third parties, independently or in participation with third parties, is:

- 1. the operation of biological, chemical or other products, processes and technologies in the *life science* industry in general and more specifically in the diagnostics, pharmaceutical, medical, cosmetics, chemical and agricultural industries, specifically including veterinary products. "Operations" includes research, development, production, marketing and operational activities;
- 1. to design and manufacture instruments which can be used for medical diagnostics and other associated fields:
- 2. the worldwide distribution, sales and provision of services with regard to the company's products, directly to customers or via third parties;
- 3. the establishment of, the participation in, the management of, the overseeing of or the working with companies and other businesses, the acquisition, retaining, disposing of or otherwise managing stakes and interests in other companies and businesses:
- 4. funding companies and other businesses, lending, borrowing and collecting money, taking part in financial transactions, including issuing bonds, debentures or other securities, as well as entering into any related agreement:
- 5. providing advice and services to companies and businesses affiliated to the same group as the company and to third parties;
- 6. providing guarantees, committing the company and encumbering the company's assets on behalf of companies and businesses affiliated to the same group as the company and on behalf of third parties;
 - 7. purchasing, managing, using and selling movable and immovable property and any property in general;
 - 8. trading currencies and securities; movable and immovable property and any property in general;
- 9. acquiring, exploiting and selling patents, trademark rights, permits, know-how and other industrial property rights;
 - 10. Carrying out all sorts of industrial, financial and commercial activities.

The company may perform any civil, industrial and commercial activities transactions and any transactions in movable or immovable property, which are, directly or indirectly, entirely or partly connected to any of the components of its purpose, or which by their nature may boost or facilitate its achievement.

The company may participate in any way in all companies or businesses with an identical or associated purpose, for with a purpose which could facilitate the achievement of the company's purpose, even if indirectly.

On the last page of Section B state:

Front: Name and capacity of the acting notary, or of the person(s) authorised to represent the legal entity towards third parties

Back: Name and signature (this does not apply to deeds of the type "Communications").

REEL: 061090 FRAME: 0582

Reserved for the Belgian Official Gazette

Annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette - 05/06/2020 - Annexes du Moniteur belge

Section B - continuation

The company may also enter into any cooperation, rationalisation, association or other agreements with such companies or businesses.

It may act as a guarantor or provide personal guarantees or security to any natural or legal person, whether related or not

The company may serve as director, manager and liquidator.

Duration

Without prejudice to the provisions in Article 31 of these Articles of Association, the company shall exist for an indefinite period of time.



On the last page of Section B state:

<u>Front</u>: Name and capacity of the acting notary, or of the person(s) authorised to represent the legal entity towards third parties

Back: Name and signature (this does not apply to deeds of the type "Communications").

PATENT

REEL: 061090 FRAME: 0583

RECORDED: 09/14/2022